Jefferson County Board of Commissioners Agenda Request

To:

Board of Commissioners

Mark McCauley, County Administrator

From:

Monte Reinders, P.E., Public Works Director/County Engineer

Agenda Date:

February 3, 2025

Subject:

Change Order No. 6, Phase 2 - Water Reclamation Plant for the

Port Hadlock UGA, Project No. 405-2114-0, Commerce Project No.

22-96515-026

Statement of Issue: Change Order No. 6 with Interwest Construction of Burlington, Washington.

Analysis/Strategic Goals/Pro's & Con's: This change order includes the changes from the original plan were 1) electrical changes per OCR 1, the addition of a shunt trip at the Chemical Building at the request of the PUD, and 2) electrical changes per OCR 4.

Fiscal Impact/Cost Benefit Analysis: The amount for Change Order No. 6 is \$71,003.97 (includes 9.1% Washington State Sales Tax). The contract amount will increase from \$10,239,890.51to \$10,310,894.48. The project is funded at 100% by the Department of Commerce.

Recommendation: Public Works recommends that the Board authorize Change Order No. 6 with Interwest Construction, and return two originals to Public Works for further processing.

Department Contact: Samantha Harper, P.E., Project Manager, 385-9175.

Reviewed By:

Mark McCauley,/County Administrator

Date

1/29/25

Г			JEFFERS	ON COUNTY	I					
Sheet 1 of 2 Date: 1/17/2025			1	OF PUBLIC WORKS	Change					
Date: 1/17/2025		CHANGE ORDER		Order No.						
r	Ordered by County Engineer under terms of									
	X Article 9 and 11 of the Ger	neral and Supplemental Condition	ns	Contract No.	405-2114-0					
	Change proposed by Cont	ractor		Contract No. To:						
L				on						
	Endorsed by:	1 Inturest	Caret Tu	4575 Fey Rd						
	20.1	Sontractor Firm Name	Interwest Construction 4575 Fey Rd Port Angeles, WA 98363 Project Title Phase 2 - Water Reclamation Facility for the PH Sewer ag described work upon receipt of an approved copy of this change order: er were 1) electrical changes as per OCR 1, addition of shunt trip outside the							
	MACA 19									
	Sighature	1								
	Title VICSV	lent								
H	Consent given by Surety: (when	required)		Project Title	Phase 2 - Water					
	, , ,	,								
	Ву:									
L		Attorney-in-fact	Date							
	You are ordered to perform the following described work upon receipt of an approved copy of this change order:									
		ranges for this change order were 1) electrical changes as per OCR 1, addition of shunt trip outside the cal Buildings at the request of PUD, and 2) electrical changes as per OCR 4.								
	Chemical Buildings at the request of PUD, and 2) electrical changes as per OCR 4.									
	All work materials and m		denomination of the second of							
		type of construction invol		of the standard specifications	and					
	ORIGINAL	CURRENT	ESTIMATED	ESTIMATED						
	CONTRACT	CONTRACT	NET CHANGE	CONTRACT TOTAL						
	AMOUNT (incl. 9.1% sales tax)	AMOUNT (incl. 9.1% sales tax)	THIS ORDER (incl. 9.1% sales tax)	AFTER CHANGE (incl. 9.1% sales tax)						
	\$ 10,020,835.00	\$ 10,239,890.51	\$71,003.97	\$ 10,310,894.48						
935	ORIGINAL	CURRENT	CONTRACT TIME	NEW CONTRACT	AR ALMERICAL TRANSPORT OF THE MINISTER					
	CONTRACT TIME	CONTRACT TIME	CHANGE (Add/Del)	TIME						
	502	0	N/A	N/A						
_	APPROVAL RECOMMENDED	0	APPR	ROVALRECOMMENDED						
4	X	Thyler &			1/24/25					
Project Manager Date County Engineer										
,	APPROVAL RECOMMENDED	•	OVED							
l	□ N/A									
	Engineering Services Manager	Date	Chair,	Jefferson County Commissioners	Date					

		JEFFERSON COUNTY			Contract No 405-2114-0	
Sheet 2 of 2		DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS				
					Change	
Date:	1/17/2025	CHANGE ORDER ES	TIMATE		Order No.	6
					ESTIMATED	ESTIMATED
			UNIT	UNIT	QUANTITY	AMOUNT
			MEASURE	PRICE	CHANGE	CHANGE
COP No.	DESCRIPTION					
24	Electrical cha	LS	\$19,745.97	1	\$19,745.97	
26	Electrical cha	LS	\$45,335.58	1	\$45,335.58	
				co	06 Subtotal	\$65,081.55
			ESTIMATE	MATED NET CHANGE SUBTOTA		\$65,081.55
					1% Sales Tax	. ,
			ESTIM	ESTIMATED NET CHANGE TOTAL:		\$71,003.97